No. 110, S.]

[Published May 18, 1903.

CHAPTER 270.

AN ACT fixing the terms of office of commissioners of the union school district of the city and town of Ripon.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Term of office. Section 1. That the terms of the offices of union school district of the city and town of Ripon shall be as That the terms of office of commissioners of said union school district of the city and town of Ripon, chosen by the electors of the city and town of Ripon at the next annual charter election shall be for three years. That the term of office of commissioners of said union school district, to be chosen by the electors at the charter election in 1904 shall be for the term of two years. That the offices of commissioners of said union school district, which become vacant in 1905 shall be filled by appointment on a majority vote of the common council of the city of Ripon for the term of one year. That from and after the year 1906, eight commissioners shall be elected, in said union school district at the charter election in said city of Ripon, to hold office for the term of four years, and shall be elected every four years thereafter. Not more than two such commissioners to be elected in any one ward of the city of Ripon. The electors residing in the town of Ripon, within the limits of joint school district number two, shall be eligible to the office of commissioner and shall vote for such commissioners in the fourth ward of said city; and the electors residing in the town of Ripon, within the limits of joint school district number five, shall in like manner be eligible to said office of commissioner and shall vote for such commissioner in the first ward of said city.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, so far as they affect the union school district of the city and town of Ripon, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1903.